

Epsom Allsorts Privacy Policy

Updated January 2023

The following information contains Epsom Allsorts policy on the personal information we collect about you.

1. Collection of Information

When you apply for or renew your Epsom Allsorts Membership, we record the following data: Name, address, telephone numbers, email address, date of birth, whether Epsom Allsorts is your first claim club and if you have requested affiliation to England Athletics.

This information is then used to;

- Provide you with an e-newsletter for Members.
- Notify members of items of interest via interim emails.
- Provide the relevant data required to England Athletics* for those Members who have requested affiliation.
- Provide the relevant data to Surrey Cross Country League* organisation for those Members participating in these races.

2. Surrey Cross Country League*

Please note that Surrey Cross Country League may share data with 3rd parties such as Sports Systems and Power of Ten for the purpose of managing and publishing race results.

3. Information Usage

Epsom Allsorts only collects and uses relevant personal data from you. This data is stored as the membership database and only used for administrative purposes by the club.

Epsom Allsorts will not share your data with any third parties, except for:

- Email service providers for the purpose of keeping you informed about club events and activities.
- England Athletics for Members requesting affiliation.
- Surrey League for those Members wishing to participate in the Surrey League cross country races).
- Membermojo for online membership applications and administration.

Personal data collected by Epsom Allsorts will be used and recorded in accordance with The General Data Protection Regulations.

4. Information Disclosure

We will not disclose your personal details to third parties, unless you have given your prior permission.

If you no longer wish to receive newsletters and interims please notify the Membership Secretary in writing, or by email at info@epsomallsorts.org.uk.

We will hold your personal data on our database for as long as you are a Member of Epsom Allsorts. Personal information of lapsed Members, will be held for one year to provide a service to these Members, should they wish to re-join the Club.

5. Security

Your personal data will be held by Epsom Allsorts with appropriate security. If you send sensitive or confidential data by email to Epsom Allsorts you accept the risk of possible lack of confidentiality over the Internet.

6. Photographs

We take photographs of Allsorts at Club activities and these may be posted on the Club's website/social media pages. If you do not wish to be included in any media coverage or on our website/social media pages let us know at info@epsomallsorts.org.uk and we will take all reasonable endeavours to exclude your name and photograph from the promotional material.

7. Website and Club Facebook pages

You may find links to third parties or other web sites within www.epsomallsorts.org.uk website and the club Facebook pages (both public and private). Epsom Allsorts does not control the content of these links and they will not necessarily represent the views or opinions of Epsom Allsorts. Epsom Allsorts cannot accept any responsibility for the content of such links. Please adhere to the privacy policy of the external web site if they have one.

8. Contact us and access to your information

You have the right to request a copy of the personal details that Epsom Allsorts holds about you and to have any alterations or inaccuracies amended. Please email info@epsomallsorts.org.uk In addition please use this address if you have any questions or suggestions.

*England Athletics

If you choose to join England Athletics, we will send them information that will include name, date of birth, gender, email address, address, telephone number, name of the EA affiliated Clubs with which you are registered and any coaching or officiating licenses that you hold. If you want to know how England Athletics uses this data please see their Privacy Policy: www.englandathletics.org/clubs-data-protection-confidentiality-privacy/

*Surrey League

If you choose to join our cross-country team we will submit your full name, date of birth, gender, and EA membership number (where applicable) to surreyleague.org. If you want to know how the Surrey Cross Country League uses this data, please see their privacy policy: www.surreyleague.org/page/privacy-policy

*England Athletics (EA) Membership